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FR   THERMOCONVECTEUR AVEC THERMOSTAT 
 

Ce guide est destiné à vous aider à installer et prendre soin de votre ventilateur 
chauffant. 

Veuillez lire attentivement toute la documentation avant d’installer et d’utiliser votre 
radiateur. 

 

 

· Ne couvrez pas l’appareil quand il fonctionne pour éviter les risques de surchauffe. 

 

 

Risque de lésion 
corporelle ou de dégâts 

matériel. 

 

CE Conformément aux 
normes Européennes 

d’application en 
matière de sécurité.  

 

 

RECOMMANDATIONS 

 

 Nous vous invitons à lire attentivement 

ces instructions avant d’utiliser 

l’appareil, et à conserver le livret pour 

pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement. 

 Cet appareil devra être destiné 

seulement au chauffage de milieux 

domestiques et similaires, en suivant les 

modalités indiquées dans ces 

instructions; on doit le considérer en 

outre comme un appareil 

supplémentaire de chauffage, et pas 

comme une installation de chauffage 

central.  

 Quand le thermoventilateur est en 

service, il se réchauffe et il faut par 

conséquent toucher seulement les 

poignée et bouton en matière plastique. 

Eviter le contact avec la partie 

chauffante (résistance électrique). 

 Ne pas couvrir l’appareil pour éviter des 

risques d’incendie. 

 Vérifier si le thermoventilateur n’est pas 

en contact avec de l’eau ou d’autres 

liquides. 

 Ne pas toucher l’appareil avec les mains 

ou les pieds mouillés. 

 Ne pas permettre que l’appareil soit 

utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes 

irresponsables, sans surveillance. 

 Ne pas laisser l’appareil exposé aux 

agents atmosphériques (soleil, pluie, 

etc.) 

 Ne pas tirer le câble d’alimentation ou 

l’appareil lui-même pour débrancher la 

fiche de la prise de courant. 
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 

    a) Branchez l’appareil au réseau 

électrique. 

    b) Mettez le bouton du thermostat sur le 

maximum. 

    c) Sélectionnez la température désirée 

en appuyant sur le bouton de commande 

(750W/1250W/2000W)  

d) Le chauffage de la pièce se fera 

plus rapidement en mode turbo grâce au 

fonctionnement de la turbine. 

e) Lorsque la température a été 

atteinte, faites tourner le thermostat vers la 

gauche jusqu’à ce que l’appareil s’allume 

et s’éteigne tout seul pour obtenir la 

température sélectionnée précédemment. 

 

INSTALLATION 

   Avant d’allumer l’appareil et afin de 

garantir son bon fonctionnement, fixez le 

support (1) sur les parties inférieures de 

l’appareil, de façon à ce qu’il entre dans 

les rainures du couvercle métallique (2), 

puis fixez-les ensemble à l’aide des vis 

fournies avec l’appareil. 

 

MAINTENANCE 

   1) Ne couvrez pas la sortie car cela 

pourrait provoquer la surchauffe. 

   2) Gardez toujours la sortie et les 

grilles d’entrée propres. 

   3) Débranchez l’appareil du réseau 

avant de le nettoyer. 

   4) Nettoyez la surface externe de 

l’appareil avec un chiffon doux et 

légèrement humidifié. N’utilisez jamais un 

produit abrasif ou un solvant. 

   5) Ne manipulez jamais l’appareil 

avec les mains mouillées. 

   6) Lorsque l’appareil est réallumé 

après une longue période de repos, il 

émettra probablement une odeur de brûlé 

qui provient de la poussière accumulée 

sur les résistances. 

SERVICE D’ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE 

   L’appareil a été intégralement 

contrôlé avant de quitter l’usine, malgré 

cela, si vous remarquez une défaillance, 

n’oubliez pas que le Service d’Assistance 

Technique est là pour vous aider. 

Vérifiez : 

           Si la prise a du courant 

           Si toutes les instructions de 

démarrage ont été respectées. 

   Après ces opérations, si l’appareil 

ne fonctionne toujours pas, n’hésitez pas à 

nous appelez, en nous fournissant le 

modèle et le numéro de série de votre 

appareil. 

 

PIECES DU RADIATEUR A 

CONVECTION 
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MONTAGE DE L'APPAREIL 

Avant d'utiliser le 

radiateur, les pieds  (fourni séparément 

dans le carton), doivent être montés sur 

l'appareil. Ceux-ci doivent être fixés à la 

base de l'appareil à l'aide des 4 vis auto-

taraudeuses fournies, en prenant soin de 

s'assurer qu'ils sont correctement placés 

dans les extrémités. 

 

 

NETTOYAGE DU CONVECTEUR                                  

Débranchez et laissez refroidir 

entièrement le convecteur avant de le 

nettoyer. 

   Essuyez l’appareil avec un chiffon 

doux, humidifié et non abrasif. 

   N’utilisez aucun détergent ou 

produit de nettoyage chimique car ils 

pourraient endommager le corps de 

l’appareil. 

 

NE JAMAIS PLONGER DANS L’EAU  

   Lorsque vous rangez l’appareil, 

faites le tenir droit dans un lieu frais, à 

l’abri de la poussière et de préférence 

dans son emballage d’origine.  

 

Ce guide est destiné à vous aider à 

installer et prendre soin de votre 

ventilateur chauffant. 

Veuillez lire attentivement toute la 

documentation avant d’installer et d’utiliser 

votre radiateur. 

Important: Veuillez conserver ce guide 

en lieu sûr pour pouvoir le consulter 

ultérieurement. 

 

 

 

POUR VOTRE SECURITE 

1. Lisez toute la documentation avant 

d’utiliser le ventilateur chauffant. 

2. Branchez le ventilateur chauffant 

uniquement à une prise monophasée 

dont la tension principale correspond 

à celle spécifiée sur la plaque 

signalétique de l’appareil. 

3. Cet appareil est conforme aux 

exigences de compatibilité 

électromagnétique spécifiées par la 

norme BN 55104/95 concernant les 

interférences avec les postes radio et 

TV. 

4. Ne laissez pas l’appareil sans 

surveillance quand il fonctionne: 

assurez-vous que l’interrupteur est en 

position OFF (0) et que le thermostat 

est en position minimum. Débranchez 

toujours l’appareil. 

5. Tenez l’appareil à au moins 100 cm 

des matières combustibles telles les 

meubles, les coussins, la literie, les 

papiers, les habits, les rideaux, etc. 

6. Ne suspendez rien devant ou sur le 

ventilateur chauffant. 

7. Débranchez toujours le radiateur 

quand vous ne l’utilisez pas. Ne tirez 

pas sur son cordon pour le 

débrancher. 

8. Gardez l’entrée et la sortie d’air 

éloignées des objets: conservez une 

distance d'au moins 100 cm devant et 

100 cm derrière le radiateur. 

9. N’installez pas le radiateur juste sous 

une prise. 

10. Ne laissez pas les animaux ou les 

enfants toucher ou jouer avec le 

ventilateur chauffant. La sortie d’air 

chauffe pendant le fonctionnement de 

l’appareil (plus de 80°C, ou 175 F). 

11. Ne recouvrez pas le radiateur 

12. N’utilisez pas le ventilateur chauffant 

à proximité des bains, des douches, 
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des piscines ou d’autres points d’eau. 

13. N’utilisez pas le ventilateur chauffant 

dans les pièces où se trouvent des 

liquides ou des gaz inflammables ou 

pendant que vous êtes en train 

d’utiliser des solvants, vernis ou 

colles inflammables. 

14. Si le cordon de cet appareil est 

abîmé, arrêtez d’utiliser le produit et 

contactez votre réparateur agréé le 

plus proche. 

15. Le ventilateur chauffant doit rester 

propre. Ne laissez aucun objet entrer 

dans les ouvertures de ventilation ou 

de sortie car cela pourrait provoquer 

une électrocution, un incendie ou 

endommager le radiateur. 

 

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE 

_ Un commutateur endommagé doit être 

remplacé dans nos ateliers du service 

après-vente. 

_ Si le remplacement du câble 

d’alimentation est nécessaire, cela doit 

être réalisé par le fabricant ou son 

agent pour éviter un danger. 

 

ENTREPOSAGE 

_ Nettoyez soigneusement toute la 

machine et ses accessoires. 

_ Entreposez-la hors de la portée des 

enfants, dans une position stable et sûre, 

dans un lieu sec et tempéré, évitez les 

températures trop hautes ou trop basses. 

_ Protégez-la du rayonnement direct du 

soleil. Tenez-la, si possible, dans le noir. 

_ Ne l’enfermez pas dans des sacs en 

plastique car de l’humidité pourrait s'y 

former. 

 

 

 

 

 

GARANTIE 

Pour les clauses de garantie, reportez-

vous aux conditions de garantie ci-jointes. 

 

ENVIRONNEMENT 

 

 

Si, après un certain temps, vous 
décidez de remplacer votre machine, ne 

vous en débarrassez pas avec les 
ordures ménagères mais destinez-la à 

un traitement respectueux de 
l’environnement. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WARM TECH 
81, rue de gozée 

6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul 
Belgique 

 
Tél : 0032 (0) 71 29 70 70 
Fax : 0032 (0) 71 29 70 86 

2013 
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NL   VENTILATORKACHEL MET THERMOSTAAT 
 

Deze handleiding is geschreven om u te helpen met het installeren en onderhouden 
van uw ventilatorverwarming. 

Leest u alle documenten zorgvuldig door voordat u de verwarming installeert of 
gebruikt. 

 

 
Bedek niet het toestel wanneer het loopt oververhittende risico's te vermijden. 

 

 

Waarschuwing/gevaar! 

 

CE Conform de 
Europese toepasselijke 

standaarden op het 
gebied van veiligheid. 

 

 

 

 OPMERKINGEN 

 

 Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door 

voordat u de verwarming gebruikt, en u 

moet de handleiding goed bewaren voor 

toekomstige referentie. 

 Deze verwarming moet gebruikt worden 

conform de instructies alleen voor het 

verwarmen van huizen of gelijkaardige 

omgeving. Bovendien zal het 

beschouwd worden als een aanvullend 

verwarmingsmiddel maar niet als een 

centraal verwarmingssysteem.  

 De ventilatorverwarming wordt heet 

tijdens het werken. Dus u moet alleen 

het handvat en plastische knoppen 

aanraken. Raakt u het 

verwarmingonderdeel niet aan. 

 Bedek de verwarming niet vanwege het 

risico van brand. 

 Zorgt u ervoor dat de 

ventilatorverwarming niet aan water of 

andere soorten vloeistof raakt. 

 Raakt u de verwarming niet indien uw 

handen of voeten nat zijn. 

 De verwarming moet niet zonder 

toezicht gebruikt worden door kinderen 

of andere onverantwoordelijke 

personen. 

 Stel de verwarming niet bloot aan slecht 

weer (direct zonlicht, regen enz.) 

 Trekt u niet op het stroomsnoer of de 

verwarming om de stekker van het 

stopcontact uit te trekken. 

 

BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES 

    a) Verbind het apparaat met het 

stopcontact. 

    b) Draai de thermostaatschakelaar naar 

het maximum. 

    c) Selecteer de gewenste temperatuur 

door de machtknoop te drukken  

(750W/1250W/2000W).  

d) In de turbomodus zal de omgeving 

sneller worden verwarmd. 

e) Wanneer de gewenste 

temperatuur bereikt is, draai de 

thermostaat naar links totdat het apparaat 
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zelf aan- en uitgezet kan worden bij de 

vooraf gekozen temperatuur. 

 

INSTALLATIE 

      Voordat u het apparaat aanzet, stel de 

voetondersteuning in om de juiste 

prestatie te kiezen. 

(1) Het risico bestaat dat de lagere 

gedeelten van uw kleiding in de machine 

kan worden geabsorbeerd. 

   (2) Dan stel de kleren vast m.b.v. 

schroeven van het apparaat. 

 

ONDERHOUD 

   1) Bedek de uitlaat niet vanwege 

het risico van oververhitten. 

   2) Zorg ervoor dat het stopcontact 

en inlaatgrills schoon zijn. 

   3) Trek de stekker van het apparaat 

uit van het stopcontact voor het 

schoonmaken. 

   4) Maak de buitenkant van het 

apparaat schoon met een zacht, 

bevochtigd doekje. Krassend en 

oplossend middel moeten nooit worden 

gebruikt. 

   5) U moet het apparaat niet 

bedienen indien uw handen nat zijn. 

   6) Wanneer het apparaat voor een 

lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt, kan er 

misschien een vreemde geur geven 

vanwege stoffen binnen het apparaat. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TECHNISCHE-

ONDERSTEUNINGSDIENST 

   Alle apparaten zijn gecontroleerd 

voordat ze de fabrikant verlaten, maar als 

er een fout is kunt u altijd contact 

opnemen met onze technische-

ondersteuningsdienst. 

Indien de plug elektriciteit heeft. 

Indien alle instructies voor het starten 

aan zijn voldaan. 

Als het apparaat nog niet werkt na 

deze bedieningen dan kun u ons bellen en 

het model- en serienummer ons vertellen. 

 

DELEN VAN DE 

CONVECTIEVERWARMING 

 

 
 

MECHANISCHE INSTALLATIE 

 Alvorens het toestel, 

moet voet (in de doos apart geleverd) op 

het apparaat worden geïnstalleerd. Deze 

moeten aan de voet van het apparaat met 

de vier zelftappende schroeven, en zorg 

ervoor dat ze goed zijn geplaatst in de 

extremiteiten worden bevestigd. 
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DE CONVECTIEVERWARMING 

SCHOONMAKEN  

Trek de stekker uit van het 

stopcontact voordat u het apparaat 

schoonmaakt en wacht totdat het 

helemaal afgekoeld wordt. 

Veeg het apparaat met een zacht, 

niet-krussend, bevochtigd doekje. 

Gebruikt u geen chemisch 

reinigingsmiddel voor het apparaat 

vanwege het risico van beschadigen van 

de buitenkant. 

 

NOOIT IN WATER ONDERDOMPELEN  

Wanneer u het apparaat opslaat, 

plaats het in een verticale positie in een 

koele, stofvrije plek bij voorkeur in de 

oorspronkelijke verpakking. 

 

Deze handleiding is geschreven om u te 

helpen met het installeren en 

onderhouden van uw 

ventilatorverwarming. 

Leest u alle documenten zorgvuldig door 

voordat u de verwarming installeert of 

gebruikt. 

Belangrijk: Bewaar uw handleiding in 

een veilige plek voor toekomstige 

referentie. 

 

VOOR UW EIGEN VEILIGHEID 

1. Lees alle documentatie voor het 

gebruik de ventilator verwarming.  

2. Verbind enkel de ventilator 

warmteverspreiding een enkel fase 

contactdoos met een hoofdspanning als 

gespecificeerde op de notering plaat.  

3. Dit toestel ontmoet de 

elektromagnetische verenigbaarheid 

vereisten gespecificeerd in BN 55104/95 

met achting naar belemmering met radio 

en televisie.  

4. Verlaat niet uw huis terwijl het 

toestel operatie is: verzeker dat de 

schakelaar in UIT (0) positie is en de 

thermostaat is in minimumpositie. Trek 

altijd het toestel uit.  

5. Houd brandbaar materiaal zoals 

meubilair, kussens, beddengoed, schermt 

bij papier, kleren, enz. tenminste 100cm 

weg van de ventilator verwarming af. 

6. Hang niets op of voor de ventilator 

verwarming.  

7. Trek altijd de verwarming wanneer 

niet in gebruik uit. Trek niet het snoer om 

de verwarming uit te trekken.  

8. Houd de luchtinham bij en 

afzetgebied bevrijdt van voorwerpen: 

tenminste 100cm in front en 100 cm achter 

de verwarming.  

9. Installeer niet het meer 

verwarmingrecht onder een contactdoos.  

10. Verhuur niet dieren of kinderen 

raken aan of spelen met de ventilator 

verwarming. Het luchtafzetgebied wordt 

heet tijdens operatie (meer dan 80°C of 

175 F). 

11. Bedek de verwarming niet. 

 

12. Gebruik niet deze ventilator die 

verwarming is in de onmiddellijke 

omgeving van een bad, een douche of een 

zwemmende poel of rond water.  

13. Gebruik niet de ventilator die 

verwarming is in de kamers met brandbare 

vloeistoffen of gassen of terwijl gebruiken 

ontvlambare oplosmiddelen, vernis of lijm.  

14. Indien het snoer van dit toestel 

beschadigen is, beëindig gebruik van dit 

product en contacteer u bent uw naderen 

machtigde dienst agent.  

15. Houd de ventilator verwarming 

volkomen bij. Niet sta toe dat enig 

voorwerpen enig ventilatie of uitlaatstoffen 

binnengaan die openen als dit 

elektroshock zou kunnen veroorzaken of 

vuur of schade aan de verwarming. 
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SERVICEDIENST 

_ Beschadigde schakelaars moeten in de 

werkplaats van onze klantendienst 

hersteld worden. 

_ Als de vervanging van de 

voedingskabel noodzakelijk is, moet dit 

plaatsvinden door de fabrikant of zijn 

agent om een gevaar te voorkomen. 

 

OPSLAG 

en het toebehoren. 

van kinderen, in een stabiele en veilige 

positie en op een droge plaats met een 

gematigde temperatuur. Vermijd te hoge 

en te lage temperaturen. 

chine tegen direct 

invallend licht. Bewaar ze, indien mogelijk, 

op een donkere plaats. 

Nylon zakken om te vermijden dat er zich 

vocht ophoopt. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GARANTIE 

Lees de bijgevoegde garantievoorwaarde 

door voor de termijnen en voorwaarde van 

garantie. 

 

MILIEU 

 

 

Indien u een nieuw apparaat wilt 
hebben na lang gebruik, gooit u het 

oude niet weg als gewoon afval maar in 
een milieuvriendelijke methode. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WARM TECH 
81, rue de gozée 

6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul 
Belgique 

 
Tél : 0032 (0) 71 29 70 70 
Fax : 0032 (0) 71 29 70 86 

2013 
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GB   CONVECTOR HEATER WITH THERMOSTAT 
 

This guide is intended to help you install and care for your fan heater. 
Please read all documentation carefully before installing and using your heater. 

 
 

 
Make sure that the air inlet and outlet openings are not blocked. To avoid any risk of fire, do 

not cover the heater (ex. With clothes) 
 

 

Warning / Danger! 

 

In accordance with 
essential applicable 
safety standards of 
European directives 

 
 

NOTICES 
 

 Please read these instructions carefully 
before using the heater and keep the booklet 
for future consultation. 

 This heater must only be used for heating 
homes and similar environments, in 
conformity with these instructions; it is to be 
considered as a supplementary heating 
device and not as a central heating system.   

 The fan heater gets hot when working; so 
only touch the handle and plastic Knobs. 
Avoid contact with the heating element. 

 Do not cover the heater to avoid the risk of 
fire. 

 Make sure that the fan heater is not in 
contact with water or other liquids. 

 Do not touch the heater with wet hands or 
feet. 

 Do not allow the heater to be used by 
children or other irresponsible persons 
without supervision. 

 Do not expose the heater to the weather 
(sun, rain, etc.) 

 Do not pull on the power cord or the heater 
to unplug the heater from the electric socket. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
INSTALLATION 
 

 After removing the packing materials, check 
the integrity of the heater; if you are unsure, 
do not use it and ask for qualified 
professional help. The packing materials 
(plastic bags, polystyrene foam, nails, etc.) 
must be kept out the reach of children 
because they are potential sources of 
danger. 

 Before connecting the appliance, check that 
the voltage shown on the data plate matches 
that of your electricity and that the electric 
plug is grounded. In the event of 
incompatibility between the electric outlet 
and the plug of the heater, have the outlet 
replaced with another more suitable type by 
professionally qualified personnel, who will 
make sure that the section of the wires of the 
outlet is appropriate for the absorbed power 
of the heater (10A). In general, the use of 
adapters or extension cords is not 
recommended; if their use is indispensable, 
they must conform to existing safety 
standards and their current capacity 
(amperes) must not be less that the 
maximum of the heater. 

 Before each use, verify that the heater is in 
good condition and that the electrical cord is 
not damaged: in the case of doubt, ask for 
professionally qualified help.  

 Make sure that the cable is correctly 
positioned and that it is not in contact with 
hot parts or sharp edges, nor wrapped 
around the device or twisted.  
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 Position the fan heater far from other 
sources of heat, inflammable materials 
(curtains, carpets, etc.), inflammable gases 
or explosive materials (spray cans) and from 
materials that can deform on exposure to 
heat. Make sure that there is 100 cm of free 
space in front of the fan heater and 40 cm on 
the sides. Do not use the heater in the 
immediate vicinity of a bathtub, shower or 
swimming pool (to avoid drops of water 
falling on the heater or the heater falling in 
the water), or in places where it could be 
subject to shocks.   

 The support surface must be stable and not 
sloping (since the heater could tip over).  

 Make sure that the fan heater is working 
correctly: if not, turn the heater off and have 
it checked by professionally qualified 
personnel. 

 Make sure that the air-intake grid is not 
obstructed by objects, fabrics or anything 
else to avoid the heater overheating or 
breaking. 

 Do not hook-up the device to a heat control 
systems, programmer, timer or other device 
that could turn the fan heater on 
automatically, to avoid the risk of fire. 

 In the event of a breakdown or poor 
operation, turn the fan heater off and ask for 
professionally qualified help. 

 
OPERATION 
 
Please read these instructions carefully and 
familiarise yourself with your New 
CONVECTOR HEATER before first use. 
   
POWER 
230V ~50Hz 2000W 
   Ensure that the voltage indicated on the 
identification plate corresponds with the mains 
voltage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY - ALWAYS 
MAINTAIN SAFETY WHEN WORKING WITH 
ANY APPLIANCE 
   Check that the mains voltage corresponds 
with the rating of the appliance before 
operating.               
   To protect against electric shock, do not 
immerse cords, plugs or appliances in water or 
any other liquid. 
   Do not leave any appliance unattended while 
it is operating. 
   Close supervision is necessary when any 
appliance is used by or near children or infirm 
persons. 
   Unplug from outlet when not in useing or 
before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on 
or taking off any parts. 
   Do not operate the appliance with a 
damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance 
has been damaged in any manner, if the 
supply cord or appliance is damaged ,it must 
be replaced by the manufacturer or  
it is service agent on a similarly qualified 
person in order to a hazard. 
   The use of accessory attachments not 
recommended by the appliance manufacturer 
may cause injuries. 
   Do not use outdoors. 
   Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a 
table or counter or let it come into contact with 
any hot surfaces 
   To disconnect-remove the plug from the 
outlet. Do not pull plug out by the cord. 
   Do not use this product for anything other 
than it is intended use. This appliance is for 
household use only. 
   No liability can be accepted for any damage 
caused by non compliance with these 
instructions or any other improper use 
mishandling.  
   Ensure the Convector is on an even surface 
between the Convector and objects in the 
room Should be at least 50cm. 
   Don not cover the Convector, do not let 
combustible objects near or touch unit. 
   When the unit is running, at first you will hear 
a small noise . This is normal and does not indi 
-cate a faulty unit Unpack the Convector and 
make sure to remove all packaging and 
dispose of correctly. 
   Remove the Feet from the box and attach to 
underside of the Convector with the screws 
supplied. 
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS 
    a)Connect the appliance to the mains. 
    b)Turn to the maximum the thermostat 
switch 
    c)select the desired temperature by pressing 
power switch  (750W/1250W/2000W)  

d)With turbo mode will get a faster 
heating environment by turbine. 

e)When the desired temperature has 
been reached ,turn left the thermostat until the 
appliance will be on and off by itself on the 
selected temperature previously. 

 
INSTALLATION 
   Before switching on the appliance and in 
order to assure its correct performance, set the 

feet-support. 
(1)To the lower parts of the apparel, 

matched at the same time, inside the grooves 
of the metallic cover. 

   (2)Then fix both by means of the screws 
soothed with the appliance. 

 
MAINTENANCE 

   1)Donot cover the outlet as it might 
cause overheating. 

   2)Always maintain clean the outlet and 
inlet grilles. 

   3)Disconnect the appliance from the 
mains before cleaning. 

   4)Clean the outer pan of the appliance 
with a soft cloth gently wet. Never use abrasive 
nor dissolvent. 

   5)Never hand the appliance with wet 
hands. 

   6)When the appliance is on again after 
a long tine bing stopped, a burn smell will 
probably give off, due to the dust on the 
resistances. 
 
TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE SERIVCE 

   All the appliance have been checked 
before leaving the factory ,Despite of it ,if  you 
observe a failure, remember that the Technical 
Assistance Service will remain at your request. 

           If the plug has electricity 
           If all instruction for the starting 

have been observed . 
 
   After these operations, if the appliance 

should not work ,do not hesitate in calling us 
,providing us model and serial number. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PARTS OF CONVECTION HEATER 
 

 
 

ASSEMBLY OF THE HEATER 

Before using the heater, the 
feet (supplied separately in the carton), must 
be fitted to the unit.  These are to be attached 
to the base of the heater using the 4 self-
tapping screws provided, taking care to ensure 
that they are located correctly in the bottom 
ends of the heater side moulding. 

 
 
CLEANING THE CONVECTOR                                  

Unplug the convector before cleaning and 
leave it to cool down entirely. 

   Wipe the unit with a soft, non-abrasive 
damp cloth. 

   Do not use any kinds of detergents or 
chemical based cleaners on the unit as it may 
damage the body. 
 
NEVER IMMERSE IN WATER 

   when storing, stand in an upright 
position in a cool, dust free place-preferably in 
it is packaging.  
 
 

This guide is intended to help you install and 
care for your fan heater. 

Please read all documentation carefully before 
installing and using your heater. 

Important: Please keep your guide in a safe 
place for future reference. 
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FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY 
1. Read all documentation before using the fan 
heater. 
2. Only connect the fan heater to a single-
phase socket with a main voltage as specified 
on the rating plate. 
3. This appliance meets the electromagnetic 
compatibility requirements specified in BN 
55104/95 with regard to interference with radio 
and TV sets. 
4. Do not leave your home while the appliance 
is operating : ensure that the switch is in OFF 
(0) position and the thermostat is in minimum 
position. Always unplug the appliance. 
5. Keep combustible material such as furniture, 
cushions, bedding, paper, clothes, curtains etc. 
at least 100cm away from the fan heater. 
6. Do not hang anything on or in front of the 
fan heater. 
7. Always unplug the heater when not in use. 
Do not pull the cord to unplug the heater. 
8. Keep the air inlet and outlet free from 
objects : at least 100cm in front and 100cm 
behind the heater. 
9. Do not install the heater right below a 
socket. 
10. Do not let animals or children touch or play 
with the fan heater. The air outlet gets hot 
during operation (more tha 80°C, or 175F). 
11. Do not cover the heater 
12. Do not use this fan heater in the immediate 
surroundings of a bath, a shower or a 
swimming pool or around water. 
13. Do not use the fan heater in the rooms with 
flammable liquids or gases or while using 
inflammable solvents, varnish or glue. 
14. If the cord of this appliance is damaged, 
discontinue use of this product and contact 
you’re your nearest authorised service agent. 
15. keep the fan heater clean. Do not allow any 
objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust 
opening as this may cause electric shock, or 
fire damage to the heater. 
 
SERVICE DEPARTMENT 
_ Damaged switches must be replaced by our 
after-sales service department. 
_ If replacing the power cord is necessary, 
it should be done by the manufacturer or 
his agent to avoid a hazard. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STORAGE 
_ Thoroughly clean the whole machine and its 
accessories. 
_ Store it out of the reach of children, in a 
stable and secure position, in a cool and dry 
place, avoid too high and too low 
temperatures. 
_ Protect it from exposure to direct sunlight. 
Keep it in the dark, if possible. 
_ Don’t keep it in plastic bags to avoid humidity 
build-up. 
 
 
GUARANTEE 
Refer to the enclosed guarantee conditions 
for the terms and conditions of guarantee. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENT 
 

 

Should your machine need 
replacement after extended use, 

do not put it in the domestic 
waste but dispose of it in an 

environmentally 
safe way. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

WARM TECH 
81, rue de gozée 

6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul 
Belgique 

 
Tél : 0032 (0) 71 29 70 70 
Fax : 0032 (0) 71 29 70 86 

2013 
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CZ   KONVEKTOR S TERMOSTATEM 
 

Tato příručka je určena na pomoc při instalaci a péči o váš konvektor.  
Před instalací a použitím konvektoru prosím pečlivě přečtěte veškerou dokumentaci. 

 
 

 
Ujistěte se, že přívod vzduchu a výstupní otvory nejsou blokovány. Aby se zabránilo 

jakémukoli nebezpečí vzniku požáru, nezakrývejte topení (např. s oblečením) 
 

 

Upozornění! 

 

V souladu se 
základními platnými 

bezpečnostními 
normami Evropských 

směrnic 

 
 

OZNÁMENÍ 
 

 Před použitím ohřívače si přečtěte tyto 
pokyny a uschovejte si brožuru pro další 
konzultace. 

 Tento ohřívač smí být použit pouze pro 
vytápění domácností a podobných prostorů, 
v souladu s těmito pokyny je třeba považovat 
za doplňkové topidlo, a ne jako ústředního 
vytápění.   

 Ventilátor topení se při provozu zahřeje; 
dotýkat se pouze rukojeti nebo plastových 
knoflíků. Vyhněte se kontaktu s topným 
tělesem. 

 Nezakrývejte topení, hrozí nebezpečí 
požáru. 

 Ujistěte se, že ventilátor topení není ve styku 
s vodou nebo jinými kapalinami. 

 Nedotýkejte se ohřívače s mokrýma rukama 
nebo nohama. 

 Nedovolte, aby byl ohřívač být používán 
dětmi nebo jinými nezodpovědnými osobami 
bez dozoru. 

 Nevystavujte ohřívač počasí (slunce, déšť, 
atd.) 

 Netahejte za napájecí kabel nebo za topení 
pro odpojení ohřívače z elektrické zásuvky. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

INSTALACE 
 

 Po odstranění obalových materiálů 
zkontrolujte neporušenost ohřívače; pokud si 
nejste jisti, nepoužívejte jej a požádejte o 
kvalifikovanou odbornou pomoc. Obalové 
materiály (plastové sáčky, polystyrén, 
hřebíky, atd.) musí být uchováván mimo 
dosah dětí, protože jsou potenciální zdroje 
nebezpečí. 

 Před připojením spotřebiče se ujistěte, že 
napětí uvedené na typovém štítku odpovídá 
vaší elektrifikaci a že elektrická zástrčka je 
uzemněná. V případě neslučitelnosti mezi 
elektrickou zásuvkou a zástrčkou ohřívače ji 
nahraďte vhodnějším typem za pomoci 
odborně kvalifikovaného pracovníka, který 
se ujistí, že vodiče výstupu jsou vhodné pro 
absorbování výkonu topného tělesa (10A). 
Obecně platí, že použití adaptérů či 
prodlužovacích kabelů se nedoporučuje; 
pokud je nezbytné jejich použití, musí 
splňovat stávající bezpečnostní standardy a 
jejich současná kapacita (ampéry) nesmí být 
menší než maximální kapacita ohřívače. 

 Před každým použitím zkontrolujte, zda je 
ohřívač v dobrém stavu, a že elektrický kabel 
není poškozen: v případě pochybností 
požádejte o odborně kvalifikovanou pomoc.  

 Ujistěte se, že kabel je správně umístěn a že 
není v kontaktu s horkými částmi nebo 
ostrými hranami, ani omotaný kolem zařízení 
nebo zkroucený.  
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 Umístěte topné těleso ventilátoru daleko od 
ostatních zdrojů tepla, hořlavých materiálů 
(záclony, koberce, atd.), hořlavých plynů 
nebo výbušných materiálů (sprejů) a 
materiálů, které se mohou deformovat při 
působení tepla. Ujistěte se, že je 100 
centimetrů volného prostoru v přední části 
ohřívače ventilátoru a 40 cm na bočních 
stranách. Nepoužívejte ohřívač v 
bezprostřední blízkosti vany, sprchy nebo 
bazénu (aby se zabránilo kapkám vody 
dopadajících na topení nebo pádu topení do 
vody), nebo v místech, kde by to mohlo být 
vystavována otřesům.   

 Nosná plocha musí být stabilní a rovná 
(topení by se mohlo převrátit).  

 Ujistěte se, že ventilátor topení pracuje 
správně: pokud ne, topení vypněte a nechte 
jej zkontrolovat odborně kvalifikovaným 
personálem. 

 Ujistěte se, že mřížka přívodu vzduchu není 
zakryta předměty, látkami nebo čímkoliv 
jiným, aby se zabránilo přehřátí ohřívače 
nebo polámání. 

 Nepoužívejte zařízení v systémech 
ovládacích prvků tepla, programátorů, 
časovačů nebo jiných zařízení, které by 
mohly topení ventilátoru automaticky přetížit 
- zabráníte nebezpečí požáru. 

 V případě poruchy nebo špatné provozu, 
vypněte ventilátor topení a požádejte o 
odborně kvalifikovanou pomoc. 

 
PROVOZ 
 
Prosím, přečtěte si pečlivě tyto pokyny a 
seznamte se s vaším novým konvektorem před 
prvním použitím. 
   
NAPÁJENÍ A VÝKON 
230V ~ 50Hz 2000W 
Ujistěte se, že napětí uvedené na typovém 
štítku odpovídá síťovému napětí. 
 
PROSÍM ČTĚTE POZORNĚ – PŘI PRÁCI SE 
SPOTŘEBIČI VŽDY DODRŽUJTE 
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY 
Zkontrolujte, zda napětí v síti odpovídá 
hodnotám zařízení před použitím.               
   Pro ochranu před úrazem elektrickým 
proudem neponořujte kabely, konektory nebo 
zařízení do vody nebo jiné tekutiny. 
   Nenechávejte spotřebič bez dozoru, pokud je 
v provozu. 
   Přísný dohled je vyžadován, pokud je 
některý přístroj používán v blízkosti dětí nebo 
nemohoucí osoby. 
   Pokud není zařízení používáno nebo jej 
potřebujete vyčistit, odpojte jej od elektrické 
zásuvky a nechejte úplně vychladnout. 

   Neprovozujte přístroj s poškozeným kabelem 
nebo zástrčkou, nebo poté, co byl přístroj 
poškozen jakýmkoliv způsobem, je-li napájecí 
kabel nebo spotřebič poškozen, musí být 
vyměněn výrobcem nebo podobně 
kvalifikovanou osobou, aby se zabránilo 
nebezpečí. 
   Použití příslušenství není doporučeno 
výrobcem přístroje, může způsobit zranění. 
   Nepoužívejte venku. 
   Nedovolte, aby napájecí kabel visel přes 
hranu stolu nebo pultu, nebo přišel do styku s 
horkými povrchy. 
   Chcete-li zařízení odpojit, vytáhněte zástrčku 
ze zásuvky. Nevytahujte zástrčku za kabel. 
   Nepoužívejte tento výrobek k jiným účelům, 
než pro které je určen. Tento spotřebič je 
určen pouze pro použití v domácnosti. 
   Nemůže být přijata žádná odpovědnost za 
škodu způsobenou nedodržením těchto 
pokynů nebo jakýmkoliv jiným nevhodným 
použitím či špatným zacházením.  
   Ujistěte se, že konvektor je na rovné ploše a 
vzdálenost mezi konvektorem a předměty v 
místnosti je alespoň 50 cm. 
   Nezakrývejte konvektor, nenechte hořlavé 
předměty v blízkosti. 
   Při spuštění jednotky nejprve uslyšíte malý 
šum. To je normální a nejedná se o vadný 
přístroj. Po vybalení konvektoru se ujistěte, že 
jste odstranili všechny obaly a zlikvidujte je 
správně. 
   Odstraňte nohy z krabice a připojte k spodní 
části konvektoru přiloženými šrouby. 
 
POKYNY PRO PROVOZ 
a) Připojte přístroj k elektrické síti. 
b) Spínač termostatu otočte na maximum. 
c) Zvolte požadovanou teplotu stisknutím 
vypínače (750W/1250W/2000W).   
d) V režimu turbo budete mít rychlejší vytápění 
prostředí pomocí turbíny. 
e) Po dosažení požadované teploty otočte 
vlevo na termostatu, dokud nebude přístroj 
sám zapínat a vypínat na předem zvolené 
teplotě. 

 
INSTALACE 
Před zapnutím zařízení a za účelem zajištění 
jeho správného výkonu, nastavte nohy 
podpory. 
(1) ve spodní části přístroje, vložte ve stejnou 
dobu, dovnitř drážek kovového krytu. 
(2) Poté upevněte oba pomocí šroubů 
dodaných se zařízením. 

 
ÚDRŽBA 
1) Nezakrývejte výstupy, protože by mohlo 
dojít k přehřátí přístroje. 
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2) Vždy udržujte čisté výstupní a vstupní 
mříže.  
3) Odpojte spotřebič od elektrické sítě před 
čištěním.  
4) Vyčistěte vnější plech spotřebiče měkkým 
mírně vlhkým hadříkem. Nikdy nepoužívejte 
abraziva ani rozpouštědla.  
5) Nikdy neovládejte spotřebič mokrýma 
rukama.  
6) Pokud je spotřebič opět po dlouhé době 
zapnut, pravděpodobně bude cítit zápach kvůli 
prachu na odporech. 
 
TECHNICKÁ POMOC 
Všechny přístroje byly před opuštěním továrny 
odzkoušeny. I přes to, pokud zjistíte závadu, 
vám bude k dispozici technická podpora. 

Zkontrolujte zástrčku v zásuvce 
Pokud byly dodrženy všechny pokyny pro 

spuštění přístroje. 
 
Po těchto operacích, v případě, že přístroj 

stále nefunguje, neváhejte nás kontaktovat a 
sdělit nám model a sériové číslo. 

 
ČÁSTI KONVEKTORU 
 

 
 

MONTÁŽ OHŘÍVAČE 

 Před použitím ohřívače, nohy 
(dodávané v krabici samostatně), musejí být 
připevněny k jednotce. Ty musejí být 
připevněny k základně ohřívače pomocí 4 
samořezných šroubů. Dbejte na to, aby bylo 
zajištěno, že jsou umístěny správně ve spodní 
části bočního tvarování topení. 

 
 

ČIŠTĚNÍ KONVEKTORU                                  
Před čištěním odpojte konvektor a nechte ho 
úplně vychladnout. 
Otřete přístroj jemným neabrazivním vlhkým 
hadříkem. 

Nepoužívejte žádné druhy čisticích 
prostředků a chemických látek na bázi čisticích 
prostředků na jednotky, protože by mohlo dojít 
k poškození přístroje. 
 
NIKDY NEPONOŘUJTE DO VODY 

Při skladování umístěte přístroj do svislé 
polohy na chladné, bezprašné místo - nejlépe 
v obalu.  
 
 

Tato příručka je určena pro pomoc při instalaci 
a péči o vaše topení.  

Před instalací a použitím topení si prosím 
pečlivě přečtěte veškerou dokumentaci.  

Důležité: Prosím, mějte tento návod na 
bezpečném místě pro budoucí použití. 

 
 
PRO VAŠI BEZPEČNOST 
1. Přečtěte si veškerou dokumentaci před 
použitím ohřívače. 
2. Připojte topení pouze do jednofázové 
zásuvky s hlavním napětím, jak je uvedeno na 
typovém štítku. 
3. Tento spotřebič splňuje požadavky na 
elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu uvedené v 
BN 55104/95, pokud jde o rušení na rádiových 
frekvencích a televizních přijímačů. 
4. Neopouštějte svůj domov, když je přístroj v 
provozu: ujistěte, že je vypínač v poloze OFF 
(0) a termostat je v minimální poloze. Spotřebič 
vždy odpojte ze sítě. 
5. Udržujte hořlavé materiály jako je nábytek, 
polštáře, ložní prádlo, papír, oblečení, záclony 
atd. alespoň 100 cm od topného tělesa 
ventilátoru. 
6. Nezavěšujte žádné předměty v přední části 
ohřívače ventilátoru. 
7. Ohřívač vždy odpojte, když není používán. 
Netahejte za kabel pro odpojení ohřívače. 
8. Udržujte přívod vzduchu a výstup bez 
předmětů: minimálně 100 cm vpředu a 100 cm 
za ohřívačem. 
9. Neinstalujte topení přímo před zásuvkou. 
10. Nedovolte, aby se zvířata nebo děti 
dotýkaly se nebo si hrály s ohřívačem 
ventilátoru. Vzduch na výstupu je během 
provozu velice horký (více než 80°C, nebo 
175°F). 
11. Nikdy nezakrývejte topení. 
12. Nepoužívejte toto topení v bezprostředním 
okolí vany, sprchy nebo bazénu nebo v 
blízkosti vody. 
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13. Nepoužívejte topení v pokojích s hořlavými 
kapalinami nebo plyny, nebo při použití 
hořlavých rozpouštědel, laků nebo lepidel. 
14. Pokud je kabel tohoto spotřebiče 
poškozen, přerušte používání tohoto 
spotřebiče a kontaktujte vaše autorizované 
servisní středisko. 
15. Udržet topení ventilátoru v čistotě. 
Nedovolte, aby jakékoliv předměty zakrývaly 
větrání nebo výfukový otvor, protože by mohlo 
dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem, požáru 
nebo poškození ohřívače. 
 
SERVISNÍ ODDĚLENÍ 
_ Poškozené spínače musí být nahrazeny 
naším servisním střediskem. 
_ Pokud je potřeba vyměnit napájecí kabel, 
je nutné tuto výměnu provést výrobcem 
nebo jeho zástupcem, aby se zabránilo 
nebezpečí. 
 
SKLADOVÁNÍ 
_ Důkladně vyčistěte celý stroj i jeho 
příslušenství. 
_ Skladujte jej mimo dosah dětí ve stabilní a 
bezpečné poloze na chladném a suchém 
místě, vyhněte se příliš vysokým i příliš nízkým 
teplotám. 
_ Chraňte jej před působením přímého 
slunečního záření. Pokud je to možné, 
uchovávejte ve tmě. 
_ Neskladujte v igelitových pytlích, aby se 
zabránilo nahromadění vlhkosti. 
 
 
ZÁRUKA 

Viz přiložené záruční a pracovní podmínky. 
 
 
ŽIVOTNÍ PROSTŘEDÍ 

 

Pokud je potřeba váš přístroj 
zlikvidovat, nedávejte jej do 

domácího odpadu, ale zlikvidujte 
ho ekologicky  

bezpečným způsobem. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

WARM TECH 
81, rue de gozée 

6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul 
Belgique 

 
Tél : 0032 (0) 71 29 70 70 
Fax : 0032 (0) 71 29 70 86 

2013 



 18 

 
 
 

 
FR 

 
� Ne jamais laisser un enfant ou une autre personne n’ayant pas pris connaissance des instructions 
d’utilisation se servir de la machine. Il est possible que les réglementations locales fixent une limite 

d’âge minimum de l’utilisateur. Gardez la machine non utilisée hors de la portée des enfants. 
� Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les 

capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience 
ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de 

leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil. ». 
Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil. 

 
NL 

 
� Laat kinderen of personen die deze voorschriften niet gelezen hebben de machine 

nooit gebruiken. In uw land gelden eventueel voorschriften ten aanzien van de leeftijd van 
de bediener. Bewaar de machine buiten het bereik van kinderen wanneer deze niet wordt 

gebruikt. 
� Dit gereedschap is er niet voor bestemd om te worden gebruikt door personen (inclusief 

kinderen) met beperkte fysieke, zintuigelijke of geestelijke vermogens of gebrekkige ervaring 
en/of gebrekkige kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan van een voor hun veiligheid 

verantwoordelijke persoon, of zij van deze persoon instructies ontvangen ten aanzien 
van het gebruik van het gereedschap. 

Het moet toezicht houden op kinderen om ervoor te zorgen dat zij niet met het apparaat spelen. 
 

GB 
 

� Never allow children or people unfamiliar with these instructions to use the machine. 
Local regulations may restrict the age of the operator. When not in use store the machine 

out of reach of children. 
� This tool is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 

sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have 
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible 

for their safety. 
It should supervise children to ensure they do not play with the device. 

 
CZ 

 
� Nikdy nedovolte, aby děti nebo osoby, které nejsou seznámeny s těmito pokyny, používali přístroj. 

Místní předpisy mohou omezovat věk obsluhy. Pokud ne, při použití umístěte přístroj  
mimo dosah dětí. 

� Tento přístroj není určen pro použití osobami (včetně dětí) se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými 

nebo duševními schopnostmi, nebo bez patřičných zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jim nebyl poskytnut 
dohled nebo instrukce týkající se použití výrobku osobou odpovědnou za jejich bezpečnost. 

Je třeba dohlížet na děti, aby se zajistilo, že si nebudou hrát se zařízením. 
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ZÁRUČNÍ LIST 
 

 

 

Na tento výrobek se vztahuje 24 měsíců záruka. 

Platný záruční list musí být správně vyplněn a odeslán s kopií faktury nebo 

pokladního bloku. 

 

 

ZÁRUČNÍ LIST 

Výrobek : ELEKTRICKÝ KONVEKTOR S 

TERMOSTATEM  

Model: TCPM2000 
 

Datum prodeje ................................................. 

 

 

 
 

Dodavatel:  
M.A.T.A. Czech s.r.o. 

Radlická 103 
150 00 Praha 5 

e-mail: info@mataczech.cz 
 

 
SERVIS : 

Tel: 777 302 060 
PM Servis 

Na barikádách 670 
196 00 Praha 9 
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81, rue de Gozée 

6110 Montigny-le-Tilleul 

Belgique 

Tél : 0032 71 29 70 70    Fax : 0032 71 29 70 86 

 

 

S.A.V 
sav@eco-repa.com 

 
 

Service Parts separated 
 

  32 / 71 / 29 . 70 . 83    32 / 71 / 29 . 70 . 86 

 
 

Fabriqué en Chine  2013  Made in China 

 

mailto:sav@eco-repa.com

